7S /A

Computerized Patient Record System
(CPRS) Read-Only

User Guide
July 9, 2002

Department of Veterans Affairs
Technical Service

Computerized Patient Record System Product Line



Revision History

Date Page Change
7/9/02 Made changes to dates in footers.
6/26/2002 8-13 Added pages 8-13 and changed graphics to show

the header bar.

CPRS User Guide

7/9/02




Table of Contents

INTRODUGCTION L.ttt ettt ettt et e sheesh e e s he e eb e e e e aae e eae e eheeebe e b e embeeabeaaeesheeseeeabeeaneeanesanesneanseanns 4
WHAT ISCPRS READ-ONLY ...ttt sttt sre st se s b sh e sb s se e s sb e sh e bt e st e e e se e b e s eeereeb e et e e e e e nenneenennis 4
ONLINE HELP. ..ottt et h bbb s e e R b e b e e b et e e s e e b e s b e b e e b e b e e be e e nene e sn e nne e 4
CPRS GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE (GUI) ..ottt sttt ettt st et ena e e e e sne st e nne e 4
THE ORGANIZATION OF THISIMANUAL ..ottt ettt se e e sesnese s sreseesesrene s e nneneenenreneenenreneas 4

SIGNING ON TO CPRS.....cee ettt b ettt e e a e e s bt e s he e sae e be e et sae e saeeaae e bt ambeanbeeabesaeesbeesbeeabeesesnnas 5

OPEN A PATIENT RECORD ...ttt sttt ettt st sae e s beesae e sse s et sae e saeasaeasbeanbeaabeeasesaeesaeesaeesbeeseannas 6

FEATURESAVAILABLE FROM THE HEADER BAR ...ttt ettt 8
PATIENT INQUIRY BUTTON ...cutiitiitieiieitest et ste sttt se st sae bt se e s nesh bt she e e e e e s e e r e s bt ehe b e et e snenn e nennenrennis 8

Visit / ENCOUNEr TNFOIMBLION .....eviitiiceiiteiete sttt sttt sb e bt b e r et nb e r et benn e 9
PRIMARY CARE INFORMATION ...ctiiuiiitiitiiteiti sttt st sr s r bbb e b bbbt sa e b e b bbb e a e sn e sn e b nre s 10
THE REMINDERS BUTTON ...ttt bbb s b bbbt s 10
POSTINGS (CWAD) ...ttt bt b et b et b e e bt e st e bt e e s e bt e b et e bt e et e bt s b et eb e s b et s e e s 12

VIBWING 8 POSLING ...ttt e e s bt bt aeea e et et e se e be s bt ebeeheeae e Rt e e e beseesbeebesaeene e e anteseenbesaeareas 13

Ly O ] 3 IR T TP U PP RUSOTTPRPRPRON 14

SETTING UP REPORTS OPTIONS. ...ttt sttt sttt s sh b sa s bbb s b bbb e e nr e sr s 14
S A L = oo | £ 15
SEL INAIVIAUBl REPOTT ...ttt b e e b e e b e b e b e b se bt b e seeb e s b e neebenbeneenenbe e 16

VIEWING A REPORT ...ttt sttt st r et sa bbb s e e b s b e b e b et e e e se e R e s R sb e eb e e e esnenn e renrenre s 17

AVAILABLE REPORTS ON THE REPORTS TAB ..ottt s 18

SORTING A REPORT (TABLE VIEW) ...ututeuiertesiestestesteseeseesees e ssessessessesssessessessessessessssssssssssessessessessessesssessessnssessessenses 22

PRINTING A REPORT ....cutiitiiriittsteeteeeesse st ste st sse st see s e e seear s b shees e e e es s e se e st e R e eh e e b e e st e s e e s e beneeeR e e bt ebeeae e s ennennenrenreaneas 23

COPYING DATA FROM A REPORT ..ottt sttt ss st sr st sa s r bbb sa e bbb e b et sn e nenresrenns 25

VIEWING A HEALTH SUMMARY ..ottt st st e b bbb e bbb b se s b nnenn s 26

REMOTE DATA .ottt e e r e et e e s e e s R s e e s Rt s e e e e R e e e e e e R e e e e R e ne e e e n e s e e nrenr e e nenn s 27
How Do | Know a Patient Has Remote MediCal Data...........ccoeererieinierieinierse e 27
What Does the List Of SteS REPIESENL?.......cc.eiiiieie ettt e b e b e e e b see st e sae s 27
What Kind Of Data Can | VIBW? .......c.coieiiiiieire ettt b e s s 28
How Wil the Remote Data Be VIBWEA?..........cociiiiirecen e 28
VIEWING REMOLE DALA ......covieeeirteieeiieti ettt b et b et eb bbbt b e e e bt b e e b et e eb e b e e enennenes 28

CLIOSING CPRS ...ttt ettt b bt r e s s e e s R e e s he e e R e e ae e e e e e ae e eRe e eR e e R e e a R e e anesaeenReesReenre e s e snnesneesneenneenns 31

GLIOSSARY ettt ettt ettt st he e E e R e e Rt R e e SR e e eRe e AR e SR e e e e SAe e eRE e eRE SR e e AR e eR Rt eReenReenReeaReeaReeanesneeeneenreenns 32

IN D X ettt ettt he e e R e R e e R e AR e R Rt SRR e R e e ARe e ARe SR e SR e eRe e eRE e eRe e Re e Rt e ReennenReenReenReenrenneennas 33

7/9/02 CPRS User Guide i



Introduction

What is CPRS Read-Only ?

The CPRS Read-Only (CPRS) enables you to select a patient and view reports from the
patient’s medical record. Asthe name implies, you cannot enter, or update the information
connected with any patient. The purpose of the CPRS Read-Only is to give controlled access
to specific usersthat will enable them to review the medical records but not change any
information.

Users will be able to open the patient charts made available to them, including remote data
from other facilities, and view, copy, and print reports that are available from the Reports tab
only of the CPRS GUI.

Online Help

Instructions, procedures, and other information are available from the CPRS online help file.
Y ou may access the help file by clicking on Help | Contents from the menu bar or by
pressing the F1 key while you have any CPRS dialog open. Once the Help is open, use the
contents section or the index section to find the instructions or explanation you need.

Much of the information in this User Manual is aso in the CPRS online help.

CPRS Graphical User Interface (GUI)

CPRS was designed to run in both the Microsoft Windows operating environment and on
text-based terminals. The terminal or text-based version of CPRS (also known as the List
Manager version) is not described in this manual. This manual specifically describes CPRS
Read-Only that runs on the Windows operating system.

The Organization of this Manual

This manual is organized in the way most people will use the CPRS GUI. It begins with how
to log on to the system and then how to select a patient. The manual continues with an
explanation of the features that are available from the Reports tab.

We hope this organization will help you understand the basic layout of the CPRS GUI and
provide you with information about the specific tasks you will perform.



Signhing on to CPRS

Once the CPRS Read-Only application has been installed on your workstation and you have

been issued an access code and a verify code, you can sign onto CPRS.

To start CPRS, use the following steps:

1. Double-click on the CPRS icon on your desktop.

2. If the Connect To dialog appears, click on the down-arrow, select the appropriate
account (if more than one exists), and click OK.

The VISTA logo window opens for afew moments and is followed by the
VISTA Sign-on dialog as shown below.

& VISTA Sign-on =]
r"‘é‘ Y
=
\f Access Code: |[csxxxs ,/ 0K
_{A VE[ify Code: lttttt**l x QﬂnEE|

‘Server. ISCBA3

‘Wolume: CUR |UCE DEV |Port _NLAD:

3. Typeyour access code into the Access Code field and press the Tab key. Then,
type your verify code into the Verify Code field and press the Enter key or click

on OK.

Shortcut: You can also type the access code, followed by a semicolon, followed
by the verify code. Once you have done this press the Enter key or click OK.

CPRS will then bring up the Patient Selection screen.

7/9/02

CPRS Read-Only User Guide




Open a Patient Record

After you log in to CPRS, the Patient Selection screen, shown below, is thefirst thing to

appear. Y ou should now select a patient record to view.

Patient Selection

Fatients

CPRSPatiern R

CPRSPatient One

CPRSPatient, Two

CPRSFatient,Three

CPRSPatient Faur

CPRSPatient Five

CPRSPatient. S

CPRSPatient,5even _I
CPRSPatient Eight

CPRSFatient,Mine

CPRSPatient, Ten

CPRSFatient], One

CPRSPatient], Two
CPRSPatient1,Three

CPRSPatient] ,Four

CPRSPatient] Five ;I

Cancel |

CPR5Patient.One

SSM: 000-00-0001
DOB: &pr 251931

i ale
Weteran

Location:  TA[1&2]

To select a patient record, follow these steps:

1.

If you just logged into CPRS, skip to step 2. If you have been viewing another

record, select File | Select New Patient....

Do one of the following:

o Typethefirst |etter of the patient’ s last name and the last four digits of the

patient’s Social Security number (SO001).

o Typethelast four numbers of the patient’s social security number (0001) or
type the last four numbers of the socia security number with “P’ asthe last
character (0002p) if your facility uses special codes for those patients who do

not have a socia security number or it is unknown.

e Typepart or al of the patient’s name (e.g., “patien” or “patient,one”).

CPRS will try to match what you entered to a patient and highlight that
patient. The highlighted patient's name and other demographic information

will appear below the Cancel button.

Verify that the correct patient is highlighted. If the correct patient is highlighted,
click OK. If the correct patient is not highlighted, scroll through to find the

correct patient, highlight the name, and then click OK.

When you click OK, CPRS opens to the Reports tab as shown in the following

capture.

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



&= ¥istA CPRS in use by: Robinson, Tom {10.5.21.65)
File Tools Help

=10l %]

CPRSPATIEMT.OME
000-00-0001F  Apr 25, 1931 [71]

2B M
Frovider: ROBIMSOM TOM

GOLD TEAM /

Aftending: Anderson,Curtis

Remote
[rata

ol

Postings
CwAD

Avalable Reports

=
s}

£
B

‘Health Surnrnary

Dept. of Defenze Reparts
- Imaging [local only]

- Lah Status

- Blond Bank Report

H- Anatomic Path Reports

- ynatomic Pathology

- Dietetics Profile

- Mutritional Azzeszment

- Vitals Cumulative

- Procedures [local only)

- Daily Qrder Summary

- Order Summary for a Date Rz
- Chart Copy Summary

- Dutpatient B Prafile

- Med Admin Log [BCHA)

| Med Admin Histary (B CIM.i'«] =
1

s

»

'-FEEEDrtSi'

After selecting a patient, users will see CPRS open to the Reports tab. The header bar and menu are al so present.

7/9/02

CPRS Read-Only User Guide




Features Available from the Header Bar

There are six buttons located at the top of the CPRS window that are available from any tab.
These buttons are: the Patient Inquiry button, the Encounter Provider and Location button,
the Primary Care button, the Remote Data Views button, the Reminders button, and the
Postings (CWAD) button. A detailed explanation of each of these buttonsis included below.

& Visth CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider.One foerrdemo-all]

Fie Edt Wiew Tock Heb

CPRSPATIENT1_SEVEN  Visit Not Selected F'-imwl:nTmLJmnw| el g | Postnos
000-00-0017 Mayp 16,1895 [104] | Prowider PROVIDER.OME CWAD

Buttons available from any CPRS tab

Patient Inquiry Button

The Patient Inquiry button is located on the left side of the chart directly below the menu bar.
The Patient Inquiry button displays the following information:

e Patient name

e Social Security number (or identification number if assigned by the site)
e Dateof birth

e Age

& Victh CPRS in uee by CPRSProvider. One [oerrdema-all]

Fie Edt VYiew Tock Heb

CPRSPATIENT1._SEVEN | ¥izit Not Selectad Prenany Care Tesm Unassigned e ﬁ Pastings
000-00-0017 Mg 16,1896 [104] §| Prowder PROWIDER.OME LW AD

The Patient Inquiry button

If you click on the Patient Inquiry button, the Patient Inquiry dialog appears. The Patient
Inquiry dialog includes additional information such as the patient’ s mailing address,
telephone number(s), admission information, and other relevant data. While in the detailed
display, you can select a new patient, print the detailed display, or close the detailed display.

8 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



& Patient Inquiry

CPREPATIENT,ONE 0o00-00-0001F ALPER EE5,1031

CIFM MASTER OF RECORD: SALT LAKE CITY
Address: QUAIL CREEE AFT 4111 Tewmporary: NO TEMPORAERY ADDRESS
E0 N. ETREET
NE QUADPANT
EOZTON MA 22115

County: UNSPECIFIED From/To: NOT APPLICAELE
Phone: 555-335-0001 Phone: NOT APPLICAELE
Office: UNSPECIFIED

POS: VIETHAM ERA Claim #: c03042551P
Relig: UNITARIAM; UNIVERSALIET Sex: MALE

Primary Eligibility: 5C LESS THAN E0% (NOT VERIFIED)
Other Eligibilities:

Mzan=s Test Not Regquired
Primary Means Test Last Applied 'JUL £7,19%3' (NO LONGER REQUIBED: JUL Z7,193%)
Mzdication Copayment Exemption Status: Prewviously MON-EHEMPT
Bequires new exemption. Prewviously There is insufficient income data on file for the prior year.
Test date: JUL 27, 1993
Primary Care Team: PRIMARYT

Status : ACTIVE INPATIENT-on TWARD

Admitted D AUG 18,1993@14:51:33 Transferred

Ward ek Doom-EBEed : B-4
Provider . CPESPROVIDER.ONE Specialty : MELICINE
Attending I CPREPROVIDEDR, TWO

Admission LOS: 393 Absence days: 0 Pass Days: 0 ASTH days: 0O oo

Currently enrolled in 1 CPREINSTITUTE,ONE GENERAL MEDICINE,
PULMOMARY CLINIC, ONCOLOGY, CARDIOLOGY,

Future Appointments: NONE

Demarks:

Select Mew Patient Frint | Close I

The Patient Inquiry dialog

Visit / Encounter Infor mation

CPRS shows the encounter provider and location for the visit on the Visit Encounter button.
Y ou can access this feature from any chart tab.

&= VizstA CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider.One [oenrdemo-alt)

File Edit “ew Toolz Help

CPRSPATIENT.ONE Yisit Mot Selected
000-00-0001  May 16,1836 [104] | Provider: CPRSPROVIDER.OME

The Visit Encounter button

Primary Care Team Unazsigned| Femote ﬁ Postings
[ata CwWAD

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 9



Primary Care Information

To theimmediate right of the Visit Encounter button is the Primary Care button, which
displaysthe primary care team and attending physician assigned to this patient. The message
“Primary Care Team Unassigned” is displayed if a primary care team has not been assigned.

& Visth CPRS in use by: CPRS5Provider,One [oerrdemo-alt)

File Edit %iew Toolz Help

CPRSPATIENT1.SEVEN Yiszit Mot Selected Prirary Care Team Unazsigned
000-00-001F  Map 16,1896 [104] | Provider: CPRSPROVIDER OME

The Primary Care button

Eemate] | Poztings
ata ﬁ CWwWAD

For more information on the attending physician or the primary care team if one has been
assigned, click the Primary Care button.

The Reminders Button

CPRS Read-Only includes the ability to view Clinical Reminders. Reminders are used to aid
physicians in performing tasksto fulfill Clinical Practice Guidelines and periodic procedures
or education as needed for veteran patients.

Note: For more detailed information on Reminders, refer to the Clinical Reminders
Manager Manual and the Clinical Reminders Clinician Guide.

The Reminders button highlighted in red below shows you at a glance whether the patient has
reminders that are due.

4] Visth CPRS in use by CPRSProvider One [oerrdemo-alt]
Fie Edit View Toolz Help

CPRSPATIENT1, SEVEHN Wizit Not Selected Primary Care Team Unassigned| e Eﬁ Pastings
000000017 May 161836 [104]) | Provider: PROVIDER.ONE [ eta CWAD

The Reminders button

By observing the color and design of the icon on the Reminders button, the user receives
immediate feedback on the most important types of Reminders available for the selected
patient. Clinical Coordinators can set Reminders to be evaluated when you open the chart or
they can set it to evaluate the Reminders only after you click the Reminders button.

The following icons could be visible on the Reminders button:

e Due: The patient meets all the conditions for the reminder and the appropriate amount of
time has elapsed.

Applicable: The patient meets al the conditions for the reminder, but the appropriate time
has not elapsed. For example, aflu shot is given once ayear, but it has not been ayear yet.

@ Other: Reminders have been defined, but were not specifically evaluated for the selected
patient. An important education topic might be placed in Other.

2

Question Mark: A question mark on the Reminders button indicates that the reminders
have not yet been evaluated. This appears when the patient’s chart isfirst opened to atab
other than the Cover Sheet. Click the Reminders button or the Reminders drawer on the
Notes tab to evaluate the reminders.

CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



Grayed-out Alarm Clock: Thisicon indicates that there are no due nor applicable
reminders, nor are there any reminder categories available.

If you click the button, you will see atree view of the patient’ s reminders such as the one
shown below. Theicons that appear on the Reminders button are also used in the tree view to
identify the various types of reminders.

ST & Available Reminders Ed
3 fobdor ar Miew m
L Availa  Ewaluate Reminder Due Date | Last Ocourence | Pricrity
B Evaluate Pracessed Beminders =
0141842000
e e clock | Fcfresh Reminder Dislogs | 11/05/1939  10/06/1993
con indicates & Orderable itern test 01./18/2000
Teremndst N oeE Applizable
The blue cleck -— Wieight 10/06/2000  10/06/19599
__'I-'1'§"_é:i“ngi_fr‘- e Exercize Education 10/06/2000  10/06/19599
3 applicable == Other
e El E-: JEREMY'S REMINDER CATEGORY
S R -ﬁ Education Test 11/05/1993  10/06/19399
wdicates that __._....@. SLC Eye Exam
e ':'J::I'“DET Diabetic Faaot Care Education
defined P Orderable item test 0141842000

#-£ FluShot and Exercize J

.1 WEIGHT AMD NUTRITION
v r\
Ihe normal clock icon
Click plua to expand

dicates hatt-ren PIET o R e
been evalis atad or a folder or category
= not applicabla or dus

The Available Reminders tree view

The Reminders tab on the Icon Legends dialog includes a description of the different icons
that appear on the Reminders tree view. To access the [con Legend, click View | Reminder
Icon Legend | and the Reminder s tab.

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 11




Icon Legend X|

Templates Reminders | M otes I I:::unsultsl

0 = Reminder Categony
ﬁ Reminder iz Due
Reminder iz not due, but iz Applicable
@ Reminder iz Mot Applicable
? Reminder statuz has not yet been evaluated

ﬁ % E Reminder has an azzociated Reminder Dialag

ﬁ'@'@ ﬂ Reminder's azzociated Beminder Dialog haz

been procezzed

The Icon Legend

There is additional information later in this manual about how to retrieve, view, copy, and
print remote patient data.

Postings (CWAD)

Postings are special types of progress notes. They contain critical information about a patient
that hospital staff need to be aware of.

If a patient record contains postings, the Postings button (located in the upper right corner of
the CPRS window) will display the letters C, W, A, and/or D. These |etters correspond to the
four types of postings described below.

o C (CrisisNotes) — Cautionary information about critical behavior or health of a
patient. Example: Suicidal attempts or threats.

o W (Warnings) — Notifications that inform medical center staff about possible risks
associated with a patient. Example: Patient can be violent.

e A (Adverse Reactions/Allergies) — Posting that includes information about
medications, foods, and other conditions to which the patient is allergic or may have
an adverse reaction. Example: Patient allergic to penicillin and latex.

e D (Directives) — Also called advanced directives, directives are recorded agreements
that a patient and/or family have made with the clinical staff. Example: DNR (Do Not
Resuscitate) directive on file.

&= vistA CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider. Four (oerrdemo-alt] - 0] =|
File Edit Wiew Tools Help

CPRSPATIENT ONE 1A[1L2) FRIM&RY / Remate ﬁ Postings
000-00-0001F  Apr 251931 [70) | Provider CFRSFROVIDER FOUR | Attending: CPRSProvider Five Drata CwWAD

The Postings button

12 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



Viewing a Posting

Y ou can view a posting by pressing the Postings button.
Toview a posting by using the Postings button, follow these steps:

1. Click the Postings button.
The Patient Postings dialog appears. The Patient Postings dialog contains all
postings for the selected patient. The postings are divided into two categories.
Allergies arelisted in the top half of the dialog and crisis notes, warning notes,
and directives are listed in the bottom half.

& Patient Postings k Ed
Allergies Severity Signz & Symptoms

Penicillin vk Oral Solution Anitation:alopecia :
Arnik.acin Mild Hivesitching w atering Eves naus
azpr Alopecia

strawberries Alopecia

miore stuff Alopecia

MLtz Euphariaface Flughed

Drast kild Hives:itching W atenng Eyves:nausm

Criziz Motes, "W arning Maotes, Directives
Adminiztrative Adr Mate kar 27,00
Administrative Adr Nate Oct 04,99
Administrative Adr Maote Oct 04,93
Advance Directive bay 13,99
Adrministrative Adr Mate Apr 17,99
Administrative Adr Maote Jan 06,93
Administrative Adr Mate Dec 23,98

The Patient Postings dialog

2. Click aposting to see a detailed explanation.
A new window will appear with the full text of the posting.

3. When you are finished reading the posting, click Close.

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide



With the CPRS Read-Only, you can do the following with reports:

e  Set the options for reports

o View reports and health summaries and sort the data in tabular reports

e Print reportsto any VISTA printer defined on the server or to a Windows printer

e Copy datafrom areport to put in another application

e View remote datafor the patient from other VA Medical Centers (VAMCs) and/or
Department of Defense dataif available (To learn more about remote data, go to the

Remote Data section of this manual.)

Setting up Reports Options

To set up the reports options, select Tools | Options and then follow the steps below.

Thistab allows you to set the date ranges and the maximum number of occurrences for CPRS
reports. You can change the settings for all reports or for individual reports.

All Reportz

|ndividual Reports

Change the default date range and occurence limits for
all reports on the CPRS Reports tab [excluding health
summmary reportz)] .

Set Al Beparts. .

Change the individual date range and occurrence limits
for each report on the CPRS Reports tab [excluding
health summary reportz] .

Set Individual Beport. .. |

2l xi

ITI Canzel | Bpply

The Reports tab

14

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



Set All Reports...

This option allows you to set a start date, a stop date, and a maximum number of
occurrences for all CPRS reports. After you click the Set All Reports... button, the
“Change Default Settings For Available CPRS Reports’ dialog will appear.

Change Default Settings For Available EP il El

All of the CPRS reports

Start Date: IWE?H 333 _I emcept for Health Surnmany
reportz will be dizplayed on
Stop D ate: I;‘;gg;gﬂm _I the CPRS Feparts tab from

gtart date: 742741339 to end
date: 7/26/2007.

[ TS IEDD

dze Defaults | ] | Cancel

The Change Default Setting For Available CPRS Reports dialog

When this dialog appear s follow these steps:

1. Change the value in the Start Date and Stop Date fields by clicking in the
appropriate field and by doing one of the following:
a) entering a date (e.g. 6/21/01 or June 21, 2001).
b) entering a date formula (e.g. t-200).
C) pressing the ==/ putton to bring up a calendar.

2. After you have entered a start and stop date, you can change the maximum
number of occurrences (if necessary) by clicking in the Max field.

Click OK.

4. A confirmation dialog box will appear. Click Yesto confirm and save your
changes.

5. Click OK to close the Options dialog box.

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide



Set Individual Report ...

This option allows you to set a start date, a stop date, and a maximum number of
occurrences for individual CPRS reports. After you click the Set Individual Report...
button, the “ Customize Individual CPRS Report Setting” dialog box will appear.

Customize Individual CPRS Report Setking ﬂ

Type the first few letters of the report pou are looking for:

Feport M ame Start Date Stop Date b & =
741341939 741242000 500 —

Adt Histary 74542000 722000 10

Advance Directive 7452001 71242000 10

Blood A ailability 745,200 7272000 10

Blood Transfugsion 74542001 FA1242000 10

Chart Copy Surmrmary F8520m FA22000

Chem & Hematology 7/5/2000 722000 10

Clinical W arnings 7452000 422000 10

Comp & Pen Exams 74542001 741242000 10

Criziz Motes 74542000 722000 10

Cytology 7452000 422000 10

Diet Generic 74542001 741242000 10 LI

k. Cancel Smply I

Y ou can customize individual CPRS reports from this screen.

When this dialog appear s follow these steps:

1. Placethe cursor in the “ Type the first few letters of the report you are looking for:”
field (located at the top of the dialog box) and type the name of the report that you
would like to change
_Or_
use the scroll barsto find the report.

2. Changethe vaue in the Start Date and/or Stop Date field by clicking in the
appropriate column and doing one of the following:
a) entering adate (e.g. 6/21/01 or June 21, 2001).
b) entering a date formula (e.g. t-200).
C) pressing the ==/ putton to bri ng up acalendar.

3. After you have entered a start and stop date, you can change the maximum number of
occurrences (if necessary) by clicking in the Max field.

4. Click Apply to save your changes
_Or_
click OK to save your changes and close the dialog box.

5. Click OK to close the “Options’ dialog box.

16

CPRS Read-Only User Guide



Viewing a Report

To display areport, follow these steps:

1. Click the Repor

tstab.

2. Seeif the text on the Remote Data button is blue. If thetext is blue, the patient has

remote data.

3. Toview remote data, which may include Department of Defense and/or other VAMC
site data, click the Remote Data button to display alist of sites that have remote data

for the selected patient. If you do not want remote data, skip to step 5.

4, Click All if you want data from all the sites listed, or click the check box in front of
the site names you want to view remote data from and close the Remote Data button
by clicking the button again.

5. Select the report you want to view from the Available Reports box (click the "+" sign
to expand a heading).

Note: All of the reports available in CPRS GUI version 15 are available in this version of
CPRS in the new tree view format. The next section, “ Available Reports on the
Reports Tab,” lists the location of each report when they are exported. Thelistis
configurable and your list may be different.

6. If necessary, select a date range from the Date Range box located in the lower |eft
corner of the screen.

The report should be displayed either after step 5 or step 6. Y ou can then scroll through
and read the report. If the report isin tabular form, click on arow to reveal details about
that row (to select more than one row press and hold the Control or Shift key). The

graphic on the following page shows an example of a Vitals cumulative report.

&= ¥istA CPRS in use by: CPR5Provider One [10.5.21.65) - |EI|5|
File Tools Help
CPRSPATIENT.ONE ZBHM GOLD TEAM / Remote Postings
000-00-0001F  Apr 25,1931 [71] | Prowider: CPRSPROYIDER OME | Attending: Prosider, Twao [Data CwAD
Avallable Reports Yitalz Cumulative [From: Jun 252001 to Jun 25 2002]

- Blond Bank Report ﬂ ”
[+ Anatomic Path Reports

JUH 25, 2002 (17:38) Cumulatiwve Vitals/Measurements Repor

- ynatomic Pathology
- Dietetics Profile

- Mutritional Azzeszment

- Witals Cumulative 07/17/01
- Procedures [local only) 09:149
. Tl Mrdar S ann hd _
‘I | _'IJ Pain: 1
ogs04/01
D R 15:43
Da‘EHa”QE’ We: 61z.00 1b (275.15 kg
Sk Eody Mass Index: 77%
Today
One week Back 09/08/01
TwoWeeks Back 13: 48
One kMonth Back Wt: 610.00 1b (277.27 kgl
Six Months Back Body Mass Index: 76%
One ‘v'ear Back 09/13/01
T-30t T I -
4| | 3
\,HeEurtslﬂ

/91




Available Reports on the Reports Tab

The table below lists the reports available from the Reportstab. A “+” sign indicates that the
topic is a heading that can be expanded. Some of these reports may have remote data.

In the list below, those reports that may have remote data from the Department of Defense are
noted. Also, thereis a part of the tree that lists the Department of Defense reports. Please note
that the order of the reports may be different depending on the configuration of your site.
Below isthe exported list from CPRS.

+ Clinical Reports
Allergies
+ Patient information
Demographics
Insurance
Disahilities
+ Visits/ Admissions
Adm./Discharge
Expanded ADT
Discharge Diagnosis
Discharges
Future Clinic Visits
Past Clinic Visits
ICD Procedures
ICD Surgeries
Transfers
Treating Specialty
Comp & Pen Exams
+ Dietetics
Generic
Diet
Nutritional Status
Supp. Feedings
Tube Feeding
Dietetics Profile
Nutritional Assessment

Discharge Summary

18 CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



+ Laboratory
Blood Availability
Blood Transfusion
Blood Bank Report
Surgical Pathology (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
Cytology
Electron Microscopy
Lab Orders (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
Chem & Hematology (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
Microbiology (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
+ Medicine
Abnormal
Brief Report
Full Captioned
Full Report
Procedures (local only)
Procedures
+ Orders
Orders Current
Daily Order Summary
Order Summary for a Date Range
Chart Copy Summary
+ Outpatient Encounters/ GAF Scores
Education
Education Latest
Exam Latest
GAF Scores
Health Factors
I mmunizations
Outpatient Diagnosis
Outpatient Encounter
Skin Tests
Treatment Provided

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide

19



+ Pharmacy
Active Outpatient
All Outpatient (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
Outpatient RX Profile
Active IV
All 1V
Unit Dose
Med Admin History (BCMA)
Med Admin Log (BCMA)
+ Problem List
Active Problems
All Problems
Inactive Problems
+ Progress Notes
Progress Notes
Advance Directive
Clinical Warnings
Crisis Notes
+ Radiology
Report (can contain remote data from Department of Defense)
Status
Imaging (local only)
Imaging
Surgery Reports
Vital Signs
+ Health Summary
Adhoc Report
Ac Clinical Summary
Discharge Summary
Radiology
Pain Management
Remote Demo/Visits/Pce (1y)
Remote Demo/Vists/Pce (3m)
Remote Clinical Data (1y)
Remote Clinical Data (3m)
Remote Clinical Data (4y)
Remote Oncology View
Remote Oncology View
Global Assessment Functioning

CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



+

+

Dept. of Defense Reports
+ Laboratory
Lab Orders
Chem & Hematology
Surgical Pathology
Micraobiology
Pharmacy All Outpatient
Radiology
Imaging (local only)
Lab Status
Blood Bank Report
Anatomic Path Reports
Electron Microscopy
Surgical Pathology
Cytopathology
Autopsy
Anatomic Pathology
Dietetics Profile
Nutritional Assessment
Vitals Cumulative
Procedures (local only)
Daily Order Summary
Order Summary for a Date Range
Chart Copy Summary
Outpatient RX Profile
Med Admin Log (BCMA)
Med Admin History (BCMA)
Surgery (local only)
Event Capture
PCE Data Summary Report
Patient Summary Report

7/9/02

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

21



Sorting a Report (Table View)

Click the column heading to sort by.

If areport is available in atable view, the table can be sorted alphabetically, numerically, or
by date. To sort datain areport table:

2. Thetable will be sorted alphabetically (A-Z), numerically (0-9), or by date (most
recent-least recent).

3. If you click the column heading again, the table will be sorted in inverse order
(Z-A\, 9-0, or least recent-most recent).

4. To perform a secondary sort, click on another column heading.

Note: If you hold the pointer over the table, a hover hint will appear with the criteria used to
sort the table.

& ¥istA CPRS in use by: CPR5Provider.One [10.5.21.66] -10| x|
File Tools Help

CPRSPATIENT1 EIGHT 3A5 3101 Frimnary Care Team Unassigned Femate ] Postings
000-00-0018  Jan 11,1954 (48] | Provider: CPRSPROYIDER OME | Attending: CPRSProvider Six Data = CwA

Available Repartz

Problem List Active Problems

\HBEDrtS,I'

- Ative P"Jﬂ Statusl Provider Narative | D ate ofDnsetl Date Mndifiedl Priovider Name |EHposures| [+] |
Al Problen Dther formiof chronic isch...  02/16/1395  02/16/1995  CPRSPROVIDER.SEY.. [+]
e & 0l Myocardial Infarction 02A16A995 024161995  CPRSPROVIDER.SEV..
B-ProgressNote THIS 15 4 TEST OF ENTE... 05/22M1995  OB/06A1996  CPRSPROVIDER SEV.. [+]
::Z';f;iiﬁ A Hypettension 06A1199  D6A1/1995  CPRSPROVIDER S
ciricaw/ B DIABETES MELLI w//0 CO... 07/03/1997 CPRSPROVIDER EIG .
_Crisis Notd BRIl A UTERINE TUMOR-SMTEP.. 08/07/1997  CPRSPROVIDER,SEV..
& Radilogy A Cangestive Heart Failure DGANM995 0841041999  CPRSPROVIDER SEV...
- Surgery Repol
- YWital Signg
El- Health Summary Provider Narratiwe -
Ao Report DIABETES MELLI W/0 COME TYP I
- Sample 2 Date of Onset
ol
g::ﬁ:g i Exposures
~Reminders e papility: SUPPORT IsC
a0 o
KN LI_I 4 | LI_I

The reports tab shown with atable view that can be sorted by clicking the column headings.

22

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02




Printing a Report

To print areport, follow these steps:
1. From the Reports tab, select the report to print.

2. If thereport isin text format, right-click on the text of the report
or
if thereport isin table format, click on the row that contains the data to print (to
select more than one row, press and hold either the Shift or Control key). After
selecting the appropriate row(s), right-click on the area or row you have selected.

3. Sdlect Print.
& ¥istA CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider.One [10.5.21.66] - |EI|5|
File Tools  Help
CPRSPATIENT1 EIGHT 3A5 3101 Primary Care Team Unazsigned Hemote ] Poztings
000-00-0018  Jan 11,1954 (48] | Provider: CPFRSPROVIDER.OME | Attending: CPRSProvider.Six [Vata = CwA
.fi‘n.vailcjble Feparts Clinical Reparts Allergies
é----.t’-‘n.llergies ;I Allergy Fieactantl Allergy Typel Werification Date.ﬂ'Timel Obzerved Hiztorical -
" F'fat_lent Infc-r_m- FPERNICILLIM DRUG 1241641992 1912 OBSERWED
B-Yisis £ Admiss S| REGLAN DRUG 02/04/199410:13  HISTORICAL
Lomp&PenE | yerociopr. DRUG HISTORICAL
- Dietetios {SEPTRA DRUG :
Dizcharge Sur iy - e Frink Ckrl+P
-- Labaratory (TP, L 3 Copy Data From Table Cerl4+C D —
- Medicine iR 3 ol0 S e Select All From Table  Chrl+A
--Elrders STREP DRUG e — reerrr -
--DutpatientEn- <[ _____ - T T | Pl
-- Pharmacy
=1 Problem List
. Active Pro
)| Problen
i i Inactive P
- Progress Mate
© Progress
- bdvance [
N LI_I
\Reports /

This capture shows the pop-up menu that appears when you right-click on an entry.

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 23



4. |If aprinter has not been selected as the default, select a printer from the dialog
that displays, as shown below.
The dialog box shown below comes up when you right click on areport and
select Print

& Report Print Device Selection - 10| x|

F adiclogy

—Device

AZ00 <TROYIPRT-16/Es

AZ00 <TROYSPRT-10/6s

BC41 <INTERMEC 41005

BCE6 <INTERMEC 86465

EIRM$FRT - 10/6

BIRM$FRT - 16/6

EP <LTA301> 132 hd

Right k4 argin I Page Length I
Print Bepart on: windows Printer ok I Cancel |

[T Sawve as uzer's default printer

Normally, you do not need to enter aright margin or page length value. These values are
measured in characters and normally are already defined by the device.

24

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



Copying Data from a Report
To copy datafrom areport, follow these steps:

1. From the Reports tab, select the report to copy datafrom.

2. If thereport isin text format, select the text to copy and then right-click
or
if the report isin table format, click on the row that contains the datato copy (to
select more than one row, press and hold either the Shift or Control key). After
selecting the appropriate rows, right-click on the area or row you have selected.

3. Select Copy.

Y ou can now paste the data into another areain CPRS or into another program.

& yista CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider One [10.5.21.66) - B ] |
File Tools Help
CPRSPATIEMT1.EIGHT 3AS 310-1 Frimary Care Team Unaszigned | Femote ﬁ Postings
000-00-0018  Jan 11,1954 [48] | Provider: CPRSFROVIDER.OME | Attending: CPRSProvider,Sis [Vata Cwid,
Availgble Reports Health Summary Beminders From Poe
- Reminders Frc;l =
- Remote Clinic. 0&/26/200
‘-Femote Labg,  |*rsswwrsresssrsrsr  CONFIDENTIAL PCE REMIND SUMMARY pg. 1 sressemsssss
CPRIPATIENT1 EIGHT 000-00-0015 3A% 310-1 DOE: 01/

[+ Dept. of Defenze

- Imaging [local only
Lab Status i CR - Remikhders Due —----————————-o
- Blood Bank Repo
-fnatomic Path Re
- Dieteticz Profile

%1
=

- Mutritional &szess . . i Print T ';r+F‘

- Witals Cumulative i

- Procedures (local W

- Draily Order Summm --STATUS  @g ko Top T DONE

- Order Summary fo Hepatitizs C Risk Assessment DUE HOU -0 b0 Bokhom nowT

- Chart Copy Summ

- Dutpatient FX Pre_ | |++% END ###sssssss  CONFIDENTTAL PCE REMTND |1 ooo0 194t wREna

- Med Admin Lng [E Un-Freeze Text —

- Med Admin Histan ¥ bl
N LI_I dl | LI_I

\Feports /

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 25




Viewing a Health Summary

To display a Health Summary, follow these steps:

1
2.
3.

Select a patient after you enter the CPRS system.
Select the Reportstab.

Under the Available Reports box on the left side of the screen, click the“+” sign
in order to expand the Health Summary heading.

Select aHealth Summary by clicking on the summary that you would like to see.

After selecting a summary, the appropriate datais displayed on the right side of
the screen.

Use the scroll bar on the right to scroll through the different sections of the
Health Summary.

26

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



Remote Data

Y ou can view remote patient datawith CPRS if Master Patient |ndex/Patient Demographics
(MPI/PD) and the appropriate patches have been installed at your site. If these patches have
been installed and the proper parameters have been set, you can access remote data from
other VA Medica Centers (VAMCs) and Department of Defense (DoD) facilities.

How Do | Know a Patient Has Remote M edical Data

As part of opening a patient record, CPRS checks in the Treating Facility file to seeif the
selected patient has been seen in other facilities. If the patient has remote data, the words on
the Remote Data button turn blue as shown in the image below. If there is no remote data for
the selected patient, the |etters are gray.

& ¥istA CPRS in use by: CPRSProvider,One [10.5.21.65]

File Tools Help

When the text on the Remote Data buton s blue
the patient has data at other wakc or DoD sites,
Toview where and when the patient has been
Seen atthose sites, click the Rem ote Data button.
To close the list, click the button again.

S

N

=10l x|

CPRSPATIENMT .OME
000-00-0001F  Apr 25,1931 [71]

2B M

Provider: CPRSPROVIDER .OME

Avalable Reports

Dept. of Defense Repart

Pharmacy Al Dutpatient ;I
F adiology Beport

- Imaging [local only]

- Lab Statuz

- Blood Bank Repaort

H- Anatomic Path Reports

- Anatomic Pathology

- Dietetics Profile

- Mutritional Azzessment

- Wikalz Cumulative

- Pracedures [lacal anly)

- Daily Order Summary

- Order Sumrnary far a Date Rz

al

=
s}

Facility

SALT LAKE CITY OIFD
SaLT LAKE CITY OIFD
S&LT LAKE CITY OIFD
SALT LAKE CITY OIFD
SaLT LAKE CITY OIFO
SaLT LAKE CITY OIFD

SalTIAKE CITY NIFN
4

GOLD TEAM £
Aftending: Provider, Two

Marfalk

Astin [oex]

W azhington [zf)
¥ Boston [oex]

“eOLEh sLUCH
AMITRIPTYLINE 10MG
ACETAZOLAMIDE 250MG
MEBENDAZOLE 100MG
DIEHFNXYI AT 1 ATANPINE 117

Jul 26 2001 00;
Jun 27 2001 11

Femote
[rata

fay 03 2001 00:00
&g 302000 00:00

1]
A7

Lo N7 2000 110-FA
MNATE 20 mEg A5 ML

Rkl

. Poztings
CwAD

Communication er |
R

Communication err
Communication er _

klana

1132
1193
1053
2354

Aq4s T
4

yReparts

|Fletrieving reparts From Yenus [oet].

What DoestheList of Sites Represent?

If you click on the Remote Data button, a drop-down list appears with the name(s) of sites
where the patient has been seen. Thislist is based on either:

Sites that have been specifically designated for your facility to access. These sites are

assigned in a parameter that your Clinical Applications Coordinator (CAC) can set

up.

dataif it isavailable.

All VAMC sites where the patient has been seen and Department of Defense remote

7/9/02

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

27




What Kind of Data Can | View?

Currently with CPRS Read-Only , you can view Health Summary components and reports
available on the Reports tab. There are limitations to what you can view. Y ou can view health
summary components that have the same name on both the local and the remote site. Y ou can
therefore exchange national Health Summaries, but locally defined components may not be
available unless the other site also has a component with the same name.

If it isavailable, CPRS can also show some Department of Defense remote data.

How Will the Remote Data Be Viewed?

Viewing remote data is a two-step process. First, you select which remote sites to view data
from, and then select the specific information you want to view, such as Health Summary
components.

On the Reports tab, each site you select will have a separate tab for its data. Using the above
graphic as an example, you would see six tabs on the Reports tab: Local, Dept. of Defense,
Mars, Pluto, Uranus, and Venus.

Y ou would then select the reports you want to view and a date range (if necessary). After
this, CPRS will attempt to retrieve those reportsif they are available on the remote sites. Y ou
would then click on each Treatment Facility’ s tab to see the report from that site. While
CPRSis attempting to retrieve the data, the message “Transmission in Progress.” is displayed
until the datais retrieved.

Viewing Remote Data

To view a patient’ s remote data, use these steps:

1. After opening the patient's record, seeif the text on the Remote Data button is blue. If
the text is blue, the patient has remote data.

2. Click the Remote Data button to display alist of sites that have remote data for the
selected patient.

3. Click All if you want data from all the sites listed, or click the check box in front of
the site names you want to view remote data from and close the Remote Data button
by clicking the button again.

4. Select the report you would like to view from the Available Reports section on the
left side of the screen (click the “+” sign in order to expand a report heading).
It may take afew minutesto retrieve the data. While CPRS retrieves the data, the
message "Transmission in Progress’ is displayed.

5. Depending on how the report or lab is configured, CPRS will return the remote data
in one of two ways as shown below.

28

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



e Text Format with Site Tabs
If the remote dataisin text format, the data from each remote site will be
displayed under a separate site tab. To view datafrom a particular site, click
on the appropriate tab.

& ¥istA CPRS in use by: Robinson,Tom (10.5.21.65) -0 x|
File Tools Help
CPRSPATIENT .ONE 2B M GOLD TEAM / Remate ﬁ Piostings
000-00-0001P  Apr 25,1931 [71] | Provider: CFRSPROVIDER OME | Attending: Provider, Two [rata CwAD
Awailable Reports Health Summary B adiclogy
- Fadialogy ;I Local  Dept. DfDefensel tars [u:ue:-c]l Pluto [sf]l Uranus “:SHI Yenus [uet]l
- Pairn Management -
- Remote DemoMisitz/Poe
- Fiemote DemoMYisits/Poe FHREEFREXRERTF RS RSSE CONFIDENTIAL BADIOLOGY 3SUMMARY pg. 1 *
- Remaote Clinical Data [1y] CPRATATIENT,ONE OQO0-00-0001F ZB MED
- Remate Clinical Data [3m
- Remate Clinical Data [d_llj] __________________________ IT - Radiology Impression --------
- Remote Oncology Wiew (continued)
- Global Azzessment Funct e Procedure CFT Stat:ug
& Dept. of Defense Reports 04/10/2002 FEMUR 2 VIEWS 73550 Verified
e ey (. ARNOFMAL IMPRESLSION OF CHEST XBATD o
- Lab Stat 0471042002 ABDOMEN 3 OF MORE VIEWS 74020 VEHEIEd
ah alalls EROAD YHN
-+ Blood Bank Report 12/06/2001 ECHOGRAM FX FIELDS B-SCAN 76950
[+ Anatornic Path Reports 11/21/2001 ABDOMEN 1 VIEW 74000
- Anatomic Pathalogy 04/30/2001 ABDOMEN 3 OR MORE VIEWS 74020
- Dietetics Profile 11/19/1996 CHEST 4 VIEWS 71030 Rel/fnot ¥
--I--Nutritiu:unal Aﬁsexsmerit _Ij lﬂlfl4f1998 CHEST 4 VIEWS | 71030 _Ij
1 » 1 »

'-FEEEDrtSi'

Each remote location has a tab above the main editing window.

7/9/02

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

29




e Tableformat
If the report or lab is available in table format, CPRS will return data from al
of the sitesin asingle table. The "facility” column indicates where the datain
a particular row was collected. The table can be sorted by facility or by any
other column heading (alphabetically, numerically, or by date) by clicking on
the appropriate heading. Clicking on the heading again will sort the table in
inverse order.

4= ¥istA CPRS in use by: Robinson,Tom (10.5.21.65) =10l x|
File Tools Help b
CPRSPATIENT.ONE 2B MW GOLD TEAM / Remate ﬁ Paoztings
000-00-0001P  Apr 25,1931 [71]| Prowvider CFRSPROVIDER OME | Attending: Provider, Two [ata CwAD
Availgble Reparts Dept. of Defense Reports Pharmacy All Dutpatient
Pharmacy All Dutpatient ;l Facility | Drug Mame | st [ =
gl SALT LAKE CITv OIFD ACE TAMINOPHEN 326MG L

+Imaging (lacal only) SALT LAKE CITY OIFD TwiIN-K LIQUID 1200 ¢

3 'éf‘ubujt;;“;k S SALT LAKE CITY OIFD POTASSIUM GLUCONATE 20 mEq #15 ML naz 1
51 Anatomic Path Reparts SALT LAKE CITY OIFO AMITRIPTYLIME 10MG 1193 f

.. Anatoric: Pathology SALT LAKE CITY OIFD ACETAZOLAMIDE 260MG 1089 t

.. Dietetics Profile SALT LAKE CITY OIFO MEBEMDAZOLE 100MG 3954 [v

. Mutitional &ssessment i.&l TI1AKF CITY NIFN DIF')-IIFNHWI ATF B ATRMPINF 10 RMMI A94.48, .

- Witals Curnulative

- Procedures [local only) Drug Name -

- Daily Order Surmmary ACETAMINOPHEN 325MG

- Order Summary for a Date Rz Izzue Date

- Chart Copy Sumrnary 05/09/2001

- Dutpatient B Profile EANE

- Med Admin Lag [ECMA) TAKE Z TABLET{%) BY MOUTH EVERY 4 HOURS

- Med Admin HiStDrl,l [EEM.‘:\] - Facility: SALT LAFE CITY QIFD -
i (O [ | 5
'-,FEEEDrtSI,‘

|Retrieving reports from Yenus [oet]. .. | | |

6. To seedetailed information about a particular item in the table, click on that item.
If detailed information is available, it will be displayed in the bottom-half of the
screen. To select multiple rows, press and hold the Shift or Control key.

30

CPRS Read-Only User Guide

7/9/02



Closing CPRS

To close CPRS Read-Only, select File | Exit or click the close box (the X button) in the
upper right corner of the Window.

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 31



CPRS

Health Summary

PCE

Reports

VistA

Computerized Patient Record System, the VistA package (in both
GUI and character-based formats) that provides access to most
components of the patient chart.

A VISTA product that can be viewed through CPRS, Health
Summaries are components of patient information extracted from
other VistA applications.

Patient Care Encounter is a VistA program that is part of the
Ambulatory Data Capture Project (ADCP) and also provides Clinical
Reminders, which appear on Health summaries.

A component of CPRS that includes Health Summary, Action
Profile, and other summarized reports of patient care.

Veterans Information Systems Technology Architecture, the new
name for DHCP.

32

CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



Index

access code, 5
Adverse Reactions/Allergies, 12
available reports, 19
Clinical Coordinators, 10
Clinical Reminders, 10
close CPRS, 32
Computerized Patient Record System, 33
copy, 26
Cover Sheet, 10
CPRS, 4, 5, 6, 9, 27, 28, 29, 33
Read-Only, 4
signing on, 5
Crisis Notes, 12
date range, 17
demographic information, 6
Department of Defense, 19, 28
remote data available, 17
reports containing data from, 20, 21, 22
Directives, 12
Dod. See Department of Defense
DoD. See Department of Defense. See Department of Defense
GCPR. See Department of Defense. See Department of Defense
Glossary, 33
GUI, 33
Health Summary, 27, 33
Master Patient Index, 28
MPI/PD, 28
name, 6
Notes tab, 10
Patient Inquiry, 8
Patient Selection, 6
Postings, 12, 13
Primary Care, 10
printing, 24
Progress Notes, 12
Reminders, 10
Remote Data, 28, 29
list of sites, 28
viewing, 29
Reports, 14, 17, 27, 29, 33
availale, 19
copying data from, 26
date range, 17
printing, 24
sorting, 23
table format, 31
text format, 30

Reports tab, 17, 27, 29
selecting a patient, 6
setting up report options, 14
signing on, 5

7/9/02 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 33



social security number, 6
sorting, 23
tables

sorting, 31
tabs, 29
Treating Facility, 28
verify code, 5
Visit Encounter button, 9, 10
Visit Information, 9
VistA, 33
Warnings, 12

34 CPRS Read-Only User Guide 7/9/02



	Introduction
	What is CPRS Read-Only ?
	Online Help
	CPRS Graphical User Interface (GUI)
	The Organization of this Manual

	Signing on to CPRS
	Open a Patient Record
	Features Available from the Header Bar
	Patient Inquiry Button
	Visit / Encounter Information

	Primary Care Information
	The Reminders Button
	Postings (CWAD)
	Viewing a Posting


	Reports
	Setting up Reports Options
	Set All Reports …
	Set Individual Report …

	Viewing a Report
	Available Reports on the Reports Tab
	Sorting a Report (Table View)
	Printing a Report
	Copying Data from a Report
	Viewing a Health Summary
	Remote Data
	How Do I Know a Patient Has Remote Medical Data
	What Does the List of Sites Represent?
	What Kind of Data Can I View?
	How Will the Remote Data Be Viewed?
	Viewing Remote Data


	Closing CPRS
	Glossary
	Index

